acquisition of spectrum from a private party. If we reach agreement to acquire such spectrum, we anticipate that a portion of the net
proceeds of this offering will be used to finance such acquisition.

S-36

Table of Contents

Capitalization

The table below sets forth our cash, cash equivalents, and short-term investments and capitalization as of September 30, 2013:

You should read this table in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations” and related notes thereto incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement.

S-37

•   on an actual basis;

•   on an as adjusted basis, to give effect to the Common Stock Offering and the application of the net proceeds therefrom after
deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, and taking into account the
exercise in full of the Underwriters’ Option; and

•   on an as further adjusted basis, to give effect to this issuance of notes and the application of the net proceeds therefrom after
deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us. Please see “Use of
Proceeds.”

   As of September 30, 2013

   Actual

As
adjusted

As further
adjusted

   (in millions)

Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments   $ 2,365   $4,152   $ 6,149

Debt:

Existing 5.250% senior notes due 2018   500   500   500
Existing 7.875% senior notes due 2018   1,000   1,000   1,000
Existing 6.464% senior notes due 2019   1,250   1,250   1,250
Existing 5.578% senior notes due 2019 (reset date in April 2015)   1,250   1,250   1,250
Existing 6.625% senior notes due 2020   1,000   1,000   1,000
Existing 6.542% senior notes due 2020   1,250   1,250   1,250
Existing 5.656% senior notes due 2020 (reset date in April 2015)   1,250   1,250   1,250
Existing 6.633% senior notes due 2021   1,250   1,250   1,250
Existing 5.747% senior notes due 2021 (reset date in October 2015)   1,250   1,250   1,250
Existing 6.731% senior notes due 2022   1,250   1,250   1,250
Existing 5.845% senior notes due 2022 (reset date in October 2015)   1,250   1,250   1,250
Existing 6.836% senior notes due 2023   600   600   600
Existing 5.950% senior notes due 2023 (reset date in April 2016)   600   600   600
Existing 6.250% senior notes due 2021   1,750   1,750   1,750
Existing 6.625% senior notes due 2023   1,750   1,750   1,750
Working Capital Facility(1)   —   —   —
Unamortized discount on debt(2)   422   422   422
Capital lease obligations   356   356   356
Short-term debt(3)   178   178   178
Long term financial obligation(4)   2,488   2,488   2,488
Senior notes offered hereby   —   —   2,000

Total debt   $ 20,644   $ 20,644   $ 22,644

Stockholders’ equity(5)   12,415   14,202   14,202

Total capitalization   $ 33,059   $ 34,846   $ 36,846

Table of Contents

S-38

(1)   Represents an unsecured revolving credit facility with Deutsche Telekom that allows for up to $500 million in borrowings.

(2)   Represents an unamortized premium from the purchase price allocation fair value adjustment as a result of the Business Combination Transaction.

(3)   The Company maintains vendor financing arrangements with its primary network equipment suppliers that extend financing terms.

(4)   Represents a financing obligation related to the Tower Transaction, including approximately 7,000 cell sites that are managed and operated by a third party.

[…]

conditions, any anticipated synergies, operating efficiencies or cost savings that may result from the transaction or any integration
costs. Furthermore, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations do not include certain nonrecurring
charges and the related tax effects which result directly from the transaction as described in the notes to the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information.

S-40

Table of Contents

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of  operations

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2012

The accompanying notes are an integral part of, and should be read together with, this unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

S-41

   Historical

Pro forma
adjustments

Notes

Pro forma
combined

(in millions, except share and per
share amounts)   T-Mobile USA   MetroPCS

Revenues

Total revenues   $ 19,719   $ 5,101   $ 93   (3f )   $ 24,941
   $ 28   (5 )

Operating expenses

Network costs   4,661   1,490   (24 )   (3e )   5,978
   (149 )   (3f )

Cost of equipment sales   3,437   1,440   (22 )   (3f )   4,855
Selling, general and administrative   6,796   697   (23 )   (1 )   7,734

   264   (3f )
Depreciation and amortization   3,187   641   (177 )   (3a )   3,996

   345   (3b )
Impairment charges on goodwill and spectrum licenses   8,134   —   —   8,134
Other, net   (99 )   9   —   (90 )

Total operating expenses   26,116   4,277   214   30,607

Operating income (loss)   (6,397 )   824   (93 )   (5,666 )

Other income (expense)

Other expense, net   (589 )   (217 )   2   (1 )   (1,052 )
   (125 )   (4 )
   51   (4 )
   (174 )   (5 )

Total other expense, net   (589 )   (217 )   (246 )   (1,052 )

Income (loss) before income taxes   (6,986 )   607   (339 )   (6,718 )

Income tax benefit (expense)   (350 )   (213 )   127   (3c )   (436 )

Net income (loss)   $ (7,336 )   $ 394   $ (212 )   $ (7,154 )

Net income (loss) per common share

Basic   $ (25.07 )   $ 1.08   (3d )   $ (9.95 )

Diluted   $ (25.07 )   $ 1.07   (3d )   $ (9.95 )

Weighted average shares

Basic   292,669,971   363,449,061   (3d )   719,221,158

Diluted   292,669,971   364,880,303   (3d )   719,221,158

Table of Contents

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of  operations

For the nine months ended September 30, 2013

The accompanying notes are an integral part of, and should be read together with, this unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

S-42

   Historical

Pro forma
adjustments

Notes

Pro forma
combined

(in millions, except share and
per share amounts)   T-Mobile USA*   MetroPCS   MetroPCS*

Revenues

Total revenues   $ 17,593   $ 1,287   $ 422   $ 29   (3f )   $ 19,331

Operating expenses

Network costs   3,880   373   134   (7 )   (3e )   4,349
   (31 )   (3f )

Cost of equipment sales   4,837   438   92   (5 )   (3f )   5,362
Selling, general and administrative   5,286   194   213   (49 )   (1 )   5,552

   (89 )   (1 )
   (67 )   (1 )
   64   (3f )

Depreciation and amortization   2,630   173   56   (74 )   (3a )   2,856
   71   (3b )

Other, net   103   1   —   —   104

Total operating expenses   16,736   1,179   495   (187 )   18,223

Operating income (loss)   857   108   (73 )   216   1,108

Other income (expense)

Other expense, net   (667 )   (76 )   (72 )   (91 )   (4 )   (888 )
   18   (4 )

Total other expense, net   (667 )   (76 )   (72 )   (73 )   (888 )

Income (loss) before income taxes   190   32   (145 )   143   220

Income tax benefit (expense)   (135 )   (13 )   39   (54 )   (3c )   (163 )

Net income (loss)   $ 55   $ 19   $ (106 )   $ 89   $ 57

Net income (loss) per common share

Basic   $ 0.09   $ 0.05   (3d )   $ 0.08

Diluted   $ 0.09   $ 0.05   (3d )   $ 0.08

Weighted average shares

Basic   642,957,645   364,999,137   (3d )   723,375,190

Diluted   645,520,524   366,556,369   (3d )   726,975,914

*   T-Mobile USA historical amounts for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 includes five months’ results from MetroPCS, given that the business combination